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  FINAL DECISION
ULMER, Chair:


This is a proceeding under the provisions of section 1552 of title 10 and section 425 of title 14, United States Code.  It was docketed on January 11, 2001, upon the BCMR’s receipt of the applicant’s complete application for correction of his military record.


This final decision, dated April 30, 2002, is signed by the three duly appointed members who were designated to serve as the Board in this case.


The applicant, a Retired Coast Guard Reservist, asked the Board to correct his record by modifying his officer evaluation report (OER) for the period from May 1, 1990 to August 31, 1990 (disputed OER).  The applicant retired in June XX , after twice failing to be selected for promotion to commander (CDR).  

EXCERPTS FROM RECORD AND SUBMISSIONS 

The applicant asked the Board to modify the disputed OER by raising the mark in Block 12 (comparing the applicant with other officers of the same grade that the reporting officer has known in his career) from 3 (excellent performer: recommended for increased responsibility) to at least a 4 (Exceptional performer: very competent highly respected professional).  The rating scale ranges from a low of 1 to a high of 7.  


The applicant claimed that the mark of 3 is an administrative error and not consistent with the comments and marks on his other OERs, particularly the previous OER,
 which was prepared by the same reporting officer.  The applicant asserted that the 3 contributed to his failure to be selected for promotion to commander (CDR).  


In support of his application, the applicant submitted an evaluation of his military record prepared by a retired Coast Guard captain, who worked for the Reserve Officers Association (ROA), a civilian organization. The report contained the following:

[The disputed OER], in my opinion, [was] marked inaccurately by the reporting officer who assigned a 3, a less than average mark.  This should not have happened and OER quality control should have caught the error.  Your supervisor on this OER gave you 4s and 5s in marks; the reporting officer concurred with the supervisor’s marks and comments and stated that “[the applicant] carries out his duties as a Training Division head in an excellent manner.”  He then gave [the applicant] five 4s and three 5s in marks and then assigned a 3 in block 12 as an overall mark.  This could have been an incorrect mark (mistake) or poor judgment.  This should have been caught by [the applicant] also, as this is a negative OER, generally speaking.


The applicant’s executive officer (XO), who was also the supervisor for the disputed OER, wrote that he recently saw a final copy of the disputed OER and was surprised to see the 3 in block 12.  “This is most certainly an administrative error exacerbated by what, to us as Reservists, was a new and unfamiliar [OER] form.”  He stated that the block 12 mark should be at least one step higher.  The supervisor further stated the following:  “On a number of occasions, the [reporting officer] and I discussed [the applicant’s] exceptional value to the unit and his contributions to our improved readiness status.  This alone fuels my doubt about the accuracy of the Comparison Scale Mark.”


The reporting officer also wrote a letter in support of the applicant’s request to have the block 12 mark raised.  He stated, “After examining this OER it is very clear that an administrative error was made and the . . . Comparison Scale mark in block 12 should have been a step higher with [the applicant] rated as: ‘Exceptional performer: very competent, highly respected professional.’  This [recommended] mark is commensurate with comments and other marks issued on this evaluation.”

Views of the Coast Guard 


On January 11, 2002, the Board received an advisory opinion from the Chief Counsel of the Coast Guard.  He recommended that the Board deny relief in this case.


The Chief Counsel stated that the applicant’s application was not timely, having been filed more than 10 years after the OER was submitted.  “Under . . . 33 C.F.R. § 52.22, application must be filed within three years of the date that the alleged error or injustice was, or should have been, discovered.”  He argued that the applicant should have been aware of the alleged error or injustice sooner.  The Chief Counsel stated that for the Board to accept an untimely application, the applicant must set forth sufficient reasons why it is in the interest of justice to waive the statute of limitations.  


The Chief Counsel noted that the applicant failed to submit a reply to the disputed OER.  He stated that the applicant’s failure to submit a reply to the disputed OER may be considered as evidence that he accepted his rating official’s characterization of his performance as described in the OER.  


The Chief Counsel stated that the applicant has failed to prove the 3 in block 12 was in error or unjust.  He stated that the supervisor’s opinion that it was a mistake or administrative error is speculation.  The Chief Counsel noted that the XO provided no evidence that he discussed his opinion with the reporting officer who was responsible for assigning the block 12 mark.  


The Chief Counsel argued that the reporting officer’s statement that the mark was an administrative error amounted to retrospective reconsideration.  The reporting officer merely asserts that it was administrative error but fails to explain how the error occurred.  Retrospective reconsideration is not a basis for correcting a record.  See Decision of Deputy General Counsel in BCMR Docket No. 84-96 and Paskert v. United States, 20 Cl. Ct. 65, 75 (1990).  


The Chief Counsel stated that the applicant had failed to overcome the presumption that his rating officials acted correctly, lawfully, and in good faith in evaluating the applicant’s performance under the Coast Guard’s Officer Evaluation System.  See Arens v. United States, 969 F.2d 1034, 1037 (1992).  He stated that the block 12 mark compares reasonably with narrative comments in block 8 and block 11 and should stand as the reporting officer’s objective view of the applicant’s performance at the time of the report.  Accordingly, the applicant has failed to prove that the mark of 3 in block 12 was in error or unjust.  

Applicant's Response to the Views of the Coast Guard


On February 19, 2002, the Board received the applicant’s reply to the views of the Coast Guard, disagreeing with the comments and recommendation of the Chief Counsel.


The applicant stated that he did not discover the alleged error until 1999, when he received the copies of his OERs that he had requested from Coast Guard Headquarters.  The applicant stated that the reporting officer was not at the unit when the OER was prepared, but the supervisor gave him a copy of the OER without the block 12 mark, before sending it to the reporting officer for completion.  The supervisor wrote, in another statement, that the reporting officer was away from the unit “prior to the beginning of the period and did not return until just before the end of the period.”

The applicant stated that the reporting officer submitted the OER approximately 9 months after it was due.  He stated that he never received a copy of the final OER and “[he] never had a reason to believe  . . . there was a problem with this report.”  He claimed that if he had seen the comparison scale mark at the time the OER was submitted, he would have disputed the OER. 


The applicant claimed that the comparison scale mark is a mistake and makes the OER a negative report. In support of this contention, he stated that mark is lower than the comparison scale marks on his previous and subsequent OER.  He further stated that the OER supervisor and reporting officer agreed that the comparison scale mark was in error and should be changed to a higher mark.  He also stated that the retired Coast Guard captain who reviewed his record on behalf of the ROA, agreed with him that the disputed OER mark is inaccurate and the OER itself was a negative report. He concluded by arguing that the alleged mistake could have been caused by confusion surrounding the use a of a new OER evaluation form.  


With respect to the Chief Counsel’s comments about the presumption of regularity, the applicant stated, “there was no regularity involved with this OER.”  He stated, “The Reporting Officer . . . was almost nine months removed from his observations of the [Reported-on Officer] when he signed the report.”  Furthermore, he stated that the OER was not processed in a timely manner, for which the Coast Guard should be held partially responsible. 


Finally, the applicant clarified his request by asking to be “placed back in the selection pool for Coast Guard [CDR], and hence Active Reserve status.”

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS


The Board makes the following findings and conclusions on the basis of the applicant's submissions and military record, the Coast Guard's submission, and applicable law:


1.  The Board has jurisdiction of this case pursuant to section 1552 of title 10, United Stated Code.  It was not timely.


2.  To be timely, an application for correction of a military record must be submitted within three years of the alleged error or injustice.  See 33 CFR 52.22. The disputed OER was submitted over nine years ago. The Board may still consider the application on the merits, however, if it finds it is in the interest of justice to do so.  The interest of justice is determined by taking into consideration the reasons for and the length of the delay and the likelihood of success on the merits of the claim. See  Allen v. Card, 799 F. Supp 158 (D.D.C. 1992).


3.  The applicant stated that he did not file his application sooner because he had no reason to be concerned about the block 12 mark in 1991.  He stated that the supervisor gave him a draft of the OER without a block 12 mark, before sending it to the reporting officer for completion.  Based on the draft OER marks, the applicant stated he had no reason to believe that the block 12 mark would be a 3.  The Board fails to be persuaded by this reasoning due to the fact that the applicant failed to review this OER for approximately nine years.  Moreover, the Board is amazed that the applicant did not check on this OER until after he failed to be selected for promotion to CDR in 1999. The rating chain’s tardiness in submitting the OER does not excuse the applicant’s failure to check the accuracy of his performance record. 

4.  In addition the Board finds that it is not likely that the applicant will prevail on the merits of this claim.  The statement by the reporting officer that the block 12 mark was an administrative error amounts to retrospective reconsideration. In BCMR No. 2000-016, the Deputy General Counsel, relying on Tanka v. United States, 210 Cl. Ct. 712 stated the following:  “Retrospective reconsideration cases are those in which an evaluating official, particularly upon finding that a previously reported-on member has been adversely affected by evaluation, seeks to retroactively change the opinions expressed in that evaluation.”  While stating the block 12 mark was an administrative error, the reporting officer in this case provided no basis for this conclusion.  He failed to identify any misstatements of fact in the OER itself or any other matter that might have caused him to mark the applicant erroneously in block 12.  Without more, the Board finds the reporting officer’s statement to be retrospective reconsideration, which is not a basis to modify or remove an OER.  

5.  Similarly, the supervisor’s statement that the block 12 mark was an administrative error is equally unpersuasive.  First, the block 12 mark is the responsibility of the reporting officer and not the supervisor.  Second, he claims that the applicant was instrumental to the unit, but identifies no misstatements in the disputed OER that would lead this Board to conclude that the block 12 mark was given in error. Although the supervisor acknowledged that the OER evaluation form was new and unfamiliar, there is no evidence that the form caused the reporting officer any confusion.  The evidence offered by the applicant is not sufficient to establish administrative error. In BCMR No. 164-91, the Deputy General Counsel overruled the Board and denied an applicant’s request to raise a mark from 4 to 5 where no misstatements of fact were proven, even though both the supervisor and reporting officer supported the applicant’s request in that case. 

6.  The reporting officer was away from the unit during part of the reporting period.  The supervisor corroborated the applicant’s statement about the absence of the reporting officer, but neither he nor the applicant identified any factual inaccuracies within the OER.  They challenge the block 12 mark on the basis that it is inconsistent with the applicant’s other marks on the disputed OER, as well as the block 12 marks on the OERs before and after the one in question.  However, the block 12 mark is the reporting officer’s opinion when comparing the applicant to others of that grade that the reporting officer has known.
  See Article 10-A-4d.(9) of the Personnel Manual in effect at that time.  While away from the unit the reporting officer could have observed other LCDRs who performed at a higher level than the applicant.  A block 12 mark that is lower than other marks on a disputed OER is not error and is permissible under the Personnel Manual.

7. The applicant complained that the OER was submitted over 9 months late. Without more information, the Board has no way of knowing whether the reporting officer’s opinion was based on faulty information at the time he prepared the disputed OER.  However, the Deputy General Counsel ruled in BCMR No. 475-86 that “a simple time delay in submission of an [OER] does not of itself constitute error that would require the relief sought by an applicant.  In this case, the applicant has not demonstrated that he was prejudiced by the late submission of the OER.

8.  The applicant has failed to provide a persuasive reason for not filing his application earlier, and he has not demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits.  Therefore, it is not in the interest of justice to waive the statute of limitations in this case.

9.  Accordingly, the applicant’s request should be denied.

ORDER

The application of XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX USCGR, for correction of his military record is denied.







Laura A. Aguilar







Gloria Hardiman-Tobin







Sharon Y. Vaughn

�   The reporting officer gave the applicant a mark of 4 in block 12 on the OER immediately preceding the disputed OER.  





�   This provision stated in relevant part that the comparison scale (block 12) “represents a relative ranking in relation to peers of the Reported-on Officer, and not necessarily a trend of performance.  Thus, from period to period, an officer could improve in performance but drop a category.  This could occur if peers had improved more, or if the Reporting Officer had the opportunity to observe other peers who performed at a higher level.”





